Questions No. 2:

(1) For developing a cost model for the Model Tasks, it is unclear how sustaining and development engineering, or like activities, are to be addressed.  In addition to flying missions, these activities are under a continuous level of support.  For example, in Model Task I, we are required to provide a cost model for a single typical 3 week mission; however it is unclear how the costs associated with sustaining engineering activities are to be treated.  Over what interval should these efforts be costed?  A similar question arises with regard to the post-flight analysis of the data and the development and maintenance of software to support this phase of the mission.  Again, these activities are continuous and older data is often revisited to improve signal extraction.   Over what interval and what level of s/w development are we to assume for costing this task?

Answer:  Offerors are expected to develop cost models that address all elements required in the model tasks.  Keep in mind that these model tasks were created for evaluation purposes only.  While additional work such as continuous sustained engineering may be required under the awarded contract, for the purposes of this competition, the Government would like the offerors to focus on the model tasks.  With the parameters of the model tasks in mind, each offeror is expected to tell the Government how many hours will be devoted to the relevant activities.  If necessary, the offerors are encouraged to identify any assumptions that dictated their choice of employee expertise level or amount of labor hours devoted to these activities.

(2) For developing a cost model for Model Task 2, the cost of “improving the current algorithms contained in Table 1” is a continuous activity. What portion of this activity is to be priced?  Improving algorithms can involve a great deal of effort depending on the algorithm requirements.  Please provide the specific requirements related to the performance level being sought.

Answer:  See answer above.

(3) Given the overall size of this effort, the Small Business Subcontracting Plan goals represent a mere fraction of an individual in each of the business categories provided.  Although these are goals, it is difficult to contemplate providing 0.25% of the effort to a HUBZone company as a practical matter.

Answer:  Offerors should bear in mind that these are goals rather than requirements.  Offerors may propose higher or lower percentages for each category as appropriate.

(4) In Cost Exhibit 4, the number of Vacation Hours provided to an employee is a function of their seniority.  While we plan to honor the years of service of the incumbent employees, in order to cost this item, we would need to know their precise number of years of service.  Please provide this information or clarify how it is to be reported.

Answer:  The Government cautions all offerors against assuming that incumbent employees will be available to them.  Having said that, current employees have between 10 and 30 years of service.

(5) In Cost Exhibit 1, the table now asks for TOTAL LABOR O/H.  We believe this should be both Overhead and Fringe costs.  Is this the correct interpretation?

Answer:  Correct.

